

Editor's Comment:

I have carefully reviewed the revised manuscript and the reviewers' comments and I believe the authors did revise their MS as per the reviewers' comments and suggestions.

I would like to point out that "GA3" should be spelled out in full both in the title and the abstract.

Also, there should be more update references.

The last one is dated 2017. Also, the citation reference like #2 cannot be used as the subject. It should be preceded by the authors. So, I just go down the list in the text in order #2, 3, 5, 9,

10,11,12,13,3,6,14,15,3,4,and 3. Also,#4 should be at the end of the sentence.

Editor's Details:

Dr. Hon H. Ho
Biology, State University of New York, New York, USA